

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

Docket CA. No. 19-000987

NEW UNION OYSTERCATCHERS, INC.,

Appellant,

- v. -

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Appellee,

and

CITY OF GREENLAWN, NEW UNION,

Appellant.

On Appeal from an Order Dismissing Appellant's First and Third Claims for Relief

BRIEF OF NEW UNION OYSTERCATCHERS, INC.,
Appellant

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF CASE 2

 I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. RIPARIAN RIGHTS DO NOT GUARANTEE GREENLAWN THE RIGHT TO WITHDRAW UNLIMITED AMOUNTS OF WATER FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES DURING A DROUGHT..... 7

 A. Greenlawn Cannot Use Its Riparian Rights To Withdraw Water from the Green River When It Harms Nonriparians Licensed To Use Public Water, Like NUO 7

 B. Regardless of Liability to Nonriparians Like NUO, Unlimited Water Withdrawal, and Even That Requested by Greenlawn, is Unreasonable Under the Circumstances..... 8

 1. The Preference for Domestic Water Uses Does Not Extend to Municipalities Like Greenlawn..... 9

 2. Even if the Preference Did Extend to Municipalities, It Could Not be Extended Outright, as Watering Lawns and Ornamental Plants Does Not Qualify as a Domestic Use..... 10

 3. The ACOE is a Co-Riparian Incurring Injury from Greenlawn’s Unchecked Water Withdrawal During Times of Drought..... 12

 C. Above and Beyond Any Riparian or Nonriparian’s Right To Check the Extent of Withdrawal Reasonable by Greenlawn During a Drought Exists the Right of the Public to Enjoy a Navigable Waterway and Fish Therein 12

| | |
|--|----|
| II. THE ACOE’S OPERATION OF THE HOWARD RUNNET DAM WORKS DURING DROUGHT CONDITIONS IN A MANNER CONTRARY TO THE WATER CONTROL MANUAL CONSTITUTES A DISCRETIONARY AGENCY ACTION SUBJECT TO THE CONSULTATION REQUIREMENT OF SECTION 7 OF THE ESA | 14 |
| A. The ACOE is a Federal Agency Carrying Out a Qualified Action When It Deviates from the Water Control Manual’s Prescribed Water Releases | 14 |
| B. The ACOE Had Discretion To Influence or Change the Action for the Benefit of the Protected Species..... | 15 |
| 1. The Judgment Required by the Unique Nature of Determining Riparian Rights Evidences the Requisite Degree of Discretion Retained by the ACOE Regarding the Amount of Water To Be Released from the HRDW | 16 |
| 2. The ACOE Had No Legal Obligation Preventing an Exercise of Discretion | 17 |
| 3. The Discretion Retained by the ACOE Held the Capacity To Influence or Change Its Action for the Benefit of the Protected Species..... | 18 |
| C. No Exemption Can Excuse the ACOE’s Failure To Engage in Consultation | 19 |
| D. The ACOE’s Administrative Decision To Alter the Volume of Water Released at the HRDW Without Engaging in Consultation Was a Procedural Violation Under the ESA and Not in Accordance with the Law..... | 20 |
| III. GREENLAWN’S WITHDRAWAL OF NEARLY ALL OF THE REMAINING FLOW FROM THE GREEN RIVER CONSTITUTES A “TAKE” OF THE ENDANGERED OVAL PIGTOE MUSSEL IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 9 OF THE ESA | 20 |
| A. Congress Intended for the ESA To Protect Endangered Species from a Variety of Possible Harms and Provided Limited Means for a Taking To Occur | 21 |
| 1. The Broad Intention of the ESA Supports Protecting Endangered Species from Any and All Harms Regardless of Whether the Harm-Inducing Action Occurs Within the Habitat | 21 |
| 2. Congress Contemplated Incidental Takings May Be Necessary and Provided the Sole Avenue for Such Takings to Lawfully Occur by Creating an Incidental Take Permit | 22 |
| B. The Final Rule by the National Marine Fisheries Service Affirms Indirect Habitat Modification Constitutes Harm When It Significantly Impairs Essential Behaviors | 23 |
| C. The Distinctive Character of Aquatic Habitats Requires the Definition of Harm Include Actions Occurring Outside of the Principal Habitat | 24 |
| D. Greenlawn’s Water Withdrawals Are Sufficiently Connected to the Injury Imposed on the OPM Habitat To Satisfy Principles of Causation..... | 25 |
| 1. Greenlawn’s Actions Occurring Outside of the OPM Habitat Were Fairly Traceable to the Resulting Habitat Modification..... | 26 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| 2. | Despite the Existence of Multiple Causes of Reduced Water Levels, Greenlawn is the Proximate Cause of the Take of the OPM Because Its Actions Were Not Remote and the Effects Were Foreseeable..... | 27 |
| IV. | THE DISTRICT COURT IS NOT REQUIRED TO BALANCE THE EQUITIES BEFORE ENJOINING GREENLAWN’S UNREASONABLE WITHDRAWALS WHEN SUCH WITHDRAWALS WILL CAUSE THE EXTIRPATION OF AN ENTIRE POPULATION OF AN ENDANGERED SPECIES | 28 |
| A. | The District Court for New Union Had an Obligation to Exercise Its Jurisdiction and Enforce the Injunction To Protect the Endangered OPM | 29 |
| B. | The Inexistence of Other Legal Remedies and Irreparable Injury Incurred by the OPM Satisfy the Required Standards for Injunctive Relief | 29 |
| C. | Congress Has Already Balanced the Equities in Favor of Protecting Endangered Species and Precedent Requires the Court To Issue an Injunction in the Presence of Irreparable Harm | 31 |
| 1. | The Clear Purpose of the Endangered Species Act Requires the Court to Prioritize Endangered Species When a Prohibited Taking Has Occurred | 31 |
| 2. | Supreme Court Precedent Confirms the Balancing of Equities is Not Required Before Issuing an Injunction Because Plaintiffs Have Shown Irreparable Injury | 32 |
| 3. | The Presence of Irreparable Harm to the Endangered OPM Ends the District Court’s Analysis and Commands an Injunction | 34 |
| D. | The Injunction Must Stand Because the District Court Made No Abuse of Discretion | 35 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 35 |
| | CERTIFICATION | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Code

5 U.S.C. § 706 (2018)..... 20

16 U.S.C. § 1536 (2018)..... 14, 19, 21, 31

16 U.S.C. § 1538 (2018)..... 20

16 U.S.C. § 1539 (2018)..... 22, 23

16 U.S.C. § 1540 (2018)..... 28, 29, 32

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2018)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 (2018)..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 1291 (2018)..... 1

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Fed. R. App. P. 4 (2018)..... 1

State Statutes

GA. CODE ANN. § 27-4-190 (2019)..... 8

LA. STAT. ANN. § 56:425 (2019)..... 8

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 50:2-1 (2019)..... 8

United States Supreme Court Cases

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell, 480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... passim

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or., 515 U.S. 687 (1995)..... passim

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 33

Cappaert v. United States, 426 U.S. 128 (1976) 25

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 23

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) 16

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) | 33 |
| <i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) | 29 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) | 26 |
| <i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) | 31 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 26 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... | 15, 16, 18 |
| <i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)..... | 27 |
| <i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... | passim |
| <i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) | 33 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) | 30, 32, 33 |
| <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) | 30, 34 |
| <i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) | 31 |
